RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FACULTY SENATE CONSTITUTION TO ADOPT THE PARLIAMENTARY RULES USED BY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, University Council and several Commissions use Robert's Rules of Order; and

WHEREAS, Faculty Senate would like to keep the parliamentary rules consistent for our constituents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Article VII, Section 10 of the Faculty Senate Constitution be amended as follows (with changes noted in red):

Section 10. Parliamentary Procedure: <u>The parliamentary rules used by University Council</u> The latest edition of Sturgis' Standard Code of Parliamentary Procedure, subject to special rules as may be adopted by the Faculty Senate, shall govern the procedures of the Faculty Senate, cabinet, and standing committees.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Visitors approve this resolution, effective immediately. August 26, 2019